
 

 

 

 

 
PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 

 
2.00 PM - DYDD MAWRTH, 11 MEDI 2018 

 
YSTAFELLOEDD PWYLLGOR 1/2 - CANOLFAN DDINESIG, PORT 

TALBOT 

 
 
 Rhan 1 

 
1.  Datganiadau o gysylltiadau   

 
2.  Cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol  (Tudalennau 5 - 8) 

 
3.  Gwneud cais am ymweliad(au) safle gan y ceisiadau a gyflwynwyd   

 
 Adran A - Materion i'w Penderfynu 

 
 Adroddiadau gan Bennaeth Cynllunio a Diogelu'r Cyhoedd 

 
 Ceisiadau Cynllunio wedi'u hargymell ar gyfer Cymeradwyaeth 
 
4.  Cais Rhif: P2018/0640  (Tudalennau 9 - 14) 

Estyniad cefn deulawr yn 14 Stryd Mansel, Port Talbot,  
SA13 1BH 
 

 
5.  Cais Rhif: P2018/0652  (Tudalennau 15 - 22) 

Newid defnydd darn bach o dir sy'n gysylltiedig â Chlwb Criced 
Castell-nedd i gwrtil gardd, gydag estyniad cefn unllawr yn 6 Heol y 
Rhedyn, Castell-nedd SA11 3DR 
 
 

 Adran B - Materion Er Gwybodaeth 
6.  Penderfyniadau Dirprwyedig, 14 Awst tan 3 Medi 2018  

(Tudalennau 23 - 30) 
 

AGENDA 



 
7.  Eitemau brys   

Unrhyw eitemau brys yn ôl disgresiwn y Cadeirydd yn unol ag 
Adran 100B(4)(b) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Prif Weithredwr 
 

Canolfan Ddinesig 
Port Talbot Dydd Mercher, 5 Medi 2018 
 
 



 
 
Aelodaeth Pwyllgor:  
 
Cadeirydd: S.Paddison 

 
Is-Gadeirydd: 
 

H.N.James 
 

Aelodau: 
 

Councillors A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, R.Davies, 
W.F.Griffiths, S.K.Hunt, C.J.Jones, S.Pursey, 
A.McGrath, R.Mizen a/ac L.Jones 
 

Aelod Cabinet: Councillor A.Wingrave 
 
Gwneud cais i siarad yng nghyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio 
 
Mae gan y cyhoedd hawl i fynd i'r cyfarfod ac annerch y pwyllgor yn unol â 
gweithdrefn gytunedig y cyngor sydd ar gael yn www.npt.gov.uk/planning.   
 
Os hoffech siarad yn y Pwyllgor Cynllunio ynghylch cais yr adroddwyd 
amdano i'r pwyllgor hwn, mae'n rhaid i chi: 
 

       Gysylltu â'r Gwasanaethau Democrataidd yn ysgrifenedig, naill ai 
drwy'r post yn: Y Ganolfan Ddinesig, Port Talbot SA13 1PJ, neu'n 
ddelfrydol drwy e-bostio: democratic.services@npt.gov.uk. 

       Sicrhau eich bod yn gwneud eich cais i siarad ddau ddiwrnod gwaith 
cyn dyddiad y cyfarfod fan bellaf (erbyn 2pm ar y dydd Gwener 
blaenorol os yw'r cyfarfod ar ddydd Mawrth).  

       Nodi’n glir rif yr eitem neu'r cais rydych am siarad amdani/o a 
chadarnhewch a ydych yn cefnogi'r cais neu’n ei wrthwynebu. 

       Rhoi eich enw a'ch cyfeiriad (a fydd ar gael i'r cyhoedd oni bai fod 
rhesymau penodol dros gyfrinachedd). 

 
Sylwer, dim ond un person sy’n gallu siarad ar ran pob 'categori' ar gyfer 
pob cais h.y. y gwrthwynebydd, y cefnogwr, yr ymgeisydd/asiant, y 
Cyngor Cymuned/Tref. Ceir manylion llawn yng ngweithdrefn gytunedig y 
cyngor. 
 
Yn ogystal, os yw gwrthwynebydd yn dymuno siarad, hysbysir yr 
ymgeisydd/asiant gan y cyngor. 
 
Os ydych yn dymuno trafod unrhyw agwedd ar siarad cyhoeddus, 
ffoniwch dîm y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd ar 01639 763313. 

http://www.npt.gov.uk/planning
mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk


Cyflwyno sylwadau ar geisiadau cynllunio yr adroddir amdanynt i'r 
pwyllgor 

Os ydych yn dymuno cyflwyno sylwadau ar gais a gyflwynir i'r Pwyllgor 
Cynllunio hwn, sylwer bod rhaid i'r Adran Gynllunio dderbyn y rhain erbyn 
2.00pm ar y dydd Gwener cyn cyfarfod y pwyllgor fan bellaf (yn seiliedig 
ar y cyfarfod dydd Mawrth arferol). Os nad yw'r cyfarfod ar ddydd Mawrth, 
dylid eu derbyn erbyn 2.00pm ar y diwrnod gwaith olaf ond un cyn y 
Pwyllgor Cynllunio fan bellaf.  

Caiff sylwadau a dderbynnir yn unol â phrotocol y cyngor eu crynhoi a, lle 
y bo'n briodol, gwneir sylwadau arnynt ar ffurf Taflen Ddiwygio, a 
ddosberthir i aelodau'r Pwyllgor Cynllunio drwy e-bost ar y noson cyn 
cyfarfod y pwyllgor, a'i chyflwyno ar ffurf copi caled yn y cyfarfod. 

 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

(COMMITTEE ROOM 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE) 
 

Members Present:  21 August 2018 
 
 
Chairperson: Councillor S.Paddison 

 
Vice Chairperson: Councillor H.N.James 

 
Councillors: A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, R.Davies, W.F.Griffiths, 

S.K.Hunt, C.J.Jones, S.Pursey, A.McGrath and 
R.Mizen 
 

Local Members: Councillor S.Renkes and C.Clement-Williams 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

C.Griffiths, S.Ball, D.M.Adlam, R.MacGregor 
and T.Davies 
 

 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the 10 July 2018 be noted by 

the Committee. 
 
 

2. SITE VISITS  
 
RESOLVED: That no site visits be held on the applications 

before Committee today. 
 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2018 (NO. 5) 
AT 13 CHURCH CRESCENT, BAGLAN, PORT TALBOT  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on the 
proposed confirmation of a Tree Preservation Order 2018 (No. 5, at 
Church Crescent, Baglan, Port Talbot) as detailed in the circulated 
report. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s approved Public Speaking Protocol, 
a local resident (against the confirmation of the Tree Preservation 

Tudalen5

Eitem yr Agenda2



 

210818 

Order) addressed the Planning Committee, as well as the Local Ward 
Members.  
  
RESOLVED: That following the site visit prior to today’s meeting 

on 21 August, 2018, and in accordance with 
Officers’ recommendations, the emergency Tree 
Preservation Order 2018 (No. 5), dated 4 June, 
2018, be confirmed as an opposed Tree 
Preservation Order. 

 
 

4. APPLICATION NO: P2014/0729  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (Application for an extension to and reconfiguration of the 
underground coal workings; Creation of a mine waste repository with 
the retention and improvement of the associated haul road (to 
dispose of mine waste and discard from coal preparation at the mine) 
and the delivery of further peat habitat mitigation works; Mine Surface 
development, including - regularisation and time extension of existing 
mine related operations and mine surface development, consolidation 
of existing planning permissions and planning controls, construction 
of infrastructure/buildings, formation of materials storage and stocking 
areas, drainage works, and landscaping, at Aberpergwm Colliery, 
Glynneath, Neath SA11 5SF) as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ 

recommendations, Application No. P2014/0729 
be approved, subject to the conditions detailed 
in the circulated report, and subject to the 
applicant entering into a Section 106 
Agreement, also detailed in the circulated 
report. 
 
 

5. DELEGATED DECISIONS 3 JULY 2018 TO 13 AUGUST 2018  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between 3 July to 13 August 2018, as detailed within the 
circulated report. 
 

  RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

Tudalen6



 

210818 

6. APPEAL DETERMINED 3 JULY TO 13 AUGUST  
 
RESOLVED: That the following Appeals determined be noted 

as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
 Appeal A Ref: E2017/0131 / A2017/0014 
 Appeal B Ref: P2016/0271 / A2017/0013 
 
 The retention and completion of use of the land 

for the siting of two caravans for a Gypsy 
family, associated amenity building, 
hardstanding and improvement of existing 
access at Land at Riverside Stables, Tyn Yr 
Heol Access Road, Pen Y Bryn, Pyle, Neath 
Port Talbot, CF33 4HW. 

 
Decisions: 
 
Appeal A: Enforcement Notice Upheld (Appeal 
Allowed insofar as it relates to ground (g) tree 
limits for compliance) (see circulated report for 
details) 
 
Appeal B: Appeal Allowed (see circulated report 
for details) 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Tudalen7



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2018/0640 DATE: 15/08/2018 
PROPOSAL: Two-storey rear extension 
LOCATION: 14 Mansel Street, Port Talbot SA13 1BH 
APPLICANT: Mr Saifur Rahaman 
TYPE: Householder 
WARD: Port Talbot 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
This application is being reported to Planning Committee as the 
applicant is Cllr Saifur Rahaman. 
 
LINK TO RELEVANT PLANS/ REPORTS 
 
All plans / documents submitted in respect of this application can be 
viewed on the Council’s online register.   
 
SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is located at 14 Mansel Street, Port Talbot. 
 
The application site comprises a two-storey mid-terraced dwelling with 
associated garden areas to the front and rear. It is bounded by 
residential dwellings to the north and south, with Mansel Street to the 
west, and a rear access lane to the east. 
  
DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT 
 
This is a full planning application for the erection of a two-storey rear 
extension 
 
The proposed extension will measure 3.6m in length by 1.6m wide and 
will reach a height of 6m. It is designed with a glass-fibre flat-roof, and 
will have rendered walls to match the main dwelling. The roof of the 
proposed extension will tie into the existing extension on Number 12. 
The proposed extension will provide an extended dining area at ground-
floor and en-suite facilities at first-floor level. In order to provide natural 
light into the bedroom, a new roof-light with light tunnel will be inserted 

Tudalen9

Eitem yr Agenda4

http://appsportal.npt.gov.uk/ords/idocs12/f?p=Planning:2:0::NO::P2_REFERENCE:P2018/0640


into the rear roof plane. This element, however, would be “permitted 
development”. 
 
NEGOTIATIONS 
 
Not Applicable. 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
The application site does not have any relevant planning history. 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Biodiversity Unit: No objection, subject to advisory note regarding 
bats. 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
The neighbouring properties were consulted on 15/08/18.  In response, 
to date no representations have been received. 
 
REPORT 
 
National Planning Policy 
 

• Technical Advice Notes - Technical Advice Note 12: Design  
 
Local Planning Policies 
 
The Development Plan for the area comprises the Neath Port Talbot 
Local Development Plan which was adopted in January 2016, and 
within which the following policies are of relevance: 
 
Topic based Policies 
 

• Policy SC1 S
[...]
f Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

Tudalen12



Approved Plans 

(2) The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans and documents:  

Dwg. No. 14MS-01. 
Dwg. No. 14MS-04. 
Dwg. No. 14MS-02. 
Dwg. No. 14MS-05. 

Reason 

In the interests of clarity. 

Regulatory Conditions 

(3)The materials to be used in the construction of the external walls of 
the development hereby permitted shall match those used in the 
existing building. 

Reason 

In the interests of visual amenity. 

REASON FOR GRANTING PLANNING PERMISSION 

The decision to grant planning permission has been taken in 
accordance with Section 38 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the 
determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. The Development Plan 
comprises the Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan adopted 
January 2016. 

It is considered that the proposed development would not have a 
detrimental impact upon residential amenity or upon the character and 
appearance of the surrounding area, and there would be no adverse 
impact upon highway and pedestrian safety. Hence, the proposed 
development would be in accordance with Policies SC1, TR2 and BE1 
of the Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan. 

Tudalen13



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2018/0652 DATE: 03/08/2018 
PROPOSAL: Change of Use of small corner of land associated with 

Neath Cricket Club into garden curtilage, plus single 
storey rear extension 

LOCATION: 6 Bracken Road, Neath SA11 3DR 
APPLICANT: Mrs Rachel Burton 
TYPE: Change of Use 
WARD: Neath North 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
This application is required to be determined by Committee, under the 
Council’s delegated arrangements, as the applicant is a close relative of 
Council
[...]
se. As such, it is clear that the loss of this land will not be 
to the detriment of the local area and there is no objection to the 
principle of its change of use under Policy SC2. 

 
Impact on Visual Amenity 
 
It is acknowledged that the development proposes to change an area of 
land associated with Neath Cricket Ground into garden curtilage. 
However, due to the irregular shape of the land, and boggy nature, the 
land has not been maintained by the cricket club, and has been left to 
grow in an unruly manor having no visual value. 
 
Whilst it is acknowledged that the area has no special visual value, it 
was noted during the site visit that the application land was separated 
from the actual leisure area by a natural boundary of mature trees and 
shrubbery which help soften the appearance of this residential area 
when viewed from within the cricket ground. Clarification was verbally 
sought, and it was confirmed and shown on the submitted plans that the 
aforementioned trees and shrubbery are outside the resultant curtilage 
of the dwelling, will remain in situ, and remain in the ownership of 
NPTCBC.  However, in order to define the resultant curtilage, and to 
screen the development from the cricket ground,  a condition will be 
imposed on the planning approval stating that prior to the first beneficial 
use of the development hereby approved a close boarded fence shall 
be erected around the side and rear boundaries of the application site. 
 

Tudalen17



Turning to the proposed extension, although the extension would have 
a flat roof, given its siting upon the rear elevation, it is not considered 
that the development will undermine the overall appearance, design, 
and finishes of the existing property. Furthermore, due to the limited 
height and corner position of the dwelling, the development will be for 
the most part hidden from the surrounding properties, and the 
aforementioned trees and shrubbery will screen the development from 
the recreatio
[...]
o.1A and shall be retained 
as such thereafter. 

Reason 

In the interest of visual amenity. 

REASON FOR GRANTING PLANNING PERMISSION 

The decision to recommend planning permission has been taken in 
accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the 
determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan 
comprises the Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan (5) adopted 
January 2016.  

 

Tudalen20



It is considered that the proposal represents an appropriate form of 
development that would have no unacceptable impact on the amenities 
of neighbouring residents, visual amenity of the area or highway and 
pedestrian safety. Accordingly, the proposed development is in 
accordance with Policies BE1 (Design) and TR2 (Design and Access of 
New Development) of the Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan. 

 

Tudalen21



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 
DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  
DETERMINED BETWEEN 14TH AUGUST AND 3RD SEPTEMBER 
2018 
 

1     App No.  P2017/0322 Type Full Plans  
Proposal Five detached dwellings, detached garages, vehicular 
access and associated works 
Location  Land at, Varteg Row,  Bryn, Port Talbot  
Decision      Approved subject to s.106 
Ward           Bryn & Cwmavon 

 

2     App No.  P2017/0940 Type Vary Condition  
Proposal Section 73 Application for the removal of condition 17 
(Visitor parking) and to allow for the discharge of condition 29 after 
commencement of works (Drainage surface water run off during 
construction) amended layout plan no. 1497a 4-2 rev S of planning 
permission P2015/0778 approved 19/10/2016. 
Location  Waun Sterw,  Rhydyfro, Pontardawe SA8 4PG 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Pontardawe 

 

3     App No.  P2017/1105 Type Full Plans  
Proposal One residential dwelling detache

Minutes of the meeting


- 14 -

110918

PLANNING COMMITTEE

(COMMITTEE ROOM 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE)

Members Present: 11 September, 2018

Chairperson: Councillor H.N.James

Councillors: A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, R.Davies, W.F.Griffiths, 
S.K.Hunt, C.J.Jones, S.Pursey, A.McGrath, 
R.Mizen and L.Jones

Officers In 
Attendance:

S.Ball, M.Shaw and T.Davies

1. CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENT 

Prior to the start of the meeting, Member’s held a minutes silence as 
a mark of respect for the mother of Councillor Suzanne Paddison who 
had recently passed away.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the 21 August 2018 be noted by 
the Committee.

3. SITE VISITS 

RESOLVED: That no site visits be held on the applications 
before Committee today.

4. APPLICATION NO: P2018/0640 

Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (Application for a two-storey rear extension at 14 Mansel 
Street, Port Talbot, SA13 1BH) as detailed in the circulated report.

RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ 



- 15 -

110918

recommendations, Application No. P2018/0640 
be approved, subject to the conditions detailed 
in the circulated report.

5. AMENDMENT SHEET 

Note: An amendment sheet in relation to Application Numbers: 
P2018/0652 was circulated prior to the meeting, on which the 
Chairperson had allowed sufficient time for Members to read, in 
respect of application items on the published agenda, the 
Chairperson had permitted urgent circulation/consideration thereof at 
today’s meeting, the particular reasons and circumstances being not 
to further delay the planning process, unless the Committee itself 
wanted to defer any applications and to ensure that Members take all 
extra relevant information into account before coming to any decision 
at the meeting.

6. APPLICATION NO: P2018/0652 

Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (Application for change of use of small corner of land 
associated with Neath Cricket Club into garden curtilage, plus single 
storey rear extension at 6 Bracken Road, Neath, SA11 3DR) as 
detailed in the circulated report. 

RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ 
recommendations, Application No. P2018/0652 
be approved, subject to the conditions detailed 
in the circulated report, and subject to the 
amended reason for granting planning 
permission as stated in the circulated 
amendment sheet.

7. DELEGATED DECISIONS, 14 AUGUST TO 3 SEPTEMBER 2018 

Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between 14 August to 3 September 2018, as detailed 
within the circulated report.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.



- 16 -

110918

CHAIRPERSON


